

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
SCOTT STEPHENS, : Civil Action
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 : No. 1:15-cv-2217-ENV-LB
 v. :
 :
 :
 TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC, :
 DONALD J. TRUMP, ALAN GARTEN, :
 and MICHAEL D. COHEN, :
 Defendants. :
-----X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

On the brief:

BRIAN L. PONDER, ESQ.
BRIAN PONDER LLP
200 Park Avenue, Suite 1700
New York, New York 10166
Telephone: 1 (646) 450-9461
Facsimile: 1 (646) 607-9238
Email: brian@brianponder.com

Attorney for Plaintiff SCOTT STEPHENS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....3

I. INTRODUCTION.....7

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....7

III. STATEMENT OF LAW.....7

IV. ARGUMENT.....9

 A. Defendants’ Fallacious Rhetoric and Unfounded Analysis.....9

 B. Defendants’ Motion Should be Denied Because the Complaint
 States Facts Entitling Plaintiff to Relief.....12

 1. Defamation.....12

 2. Tortious Interference of Business Relations.....14

 3. Declaratory Judgment.....16

 C. If This Court Believes That Plaintiff Has Not Adequately
 Stated Facts Constituting Claims Upon Which Relief Can
 Be Granted, It Should Grant Plaintiff Leave To Amend.....17

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Cleveland v. Caplaw Enters.,
448 F.3d 518, 521 (2d Cir. 2006).....7, 8

Nechis v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.,
421 F.3d 96, 100 (2d Cir. 2005).....7, 8

Operating Local 649 Annuity Trust Fund v. Smith Barney Fund Mgmt. LLC,
595 F.3d 86, 91 (2d Cir. 2010).....8

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007).....8

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....8

In re Merrill Lynch & Co.,
273 F. Supp. 2d 351, 356-57 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)9

Jordan v. Forfeiture Support Assocs.,
928 F. Supp. 2d 588, 605 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....10

Chao v. Mount Sinai Hosp.,
No. 10 CV 2869(HB), 2010 WL 5222118, at *6 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2010).....12

Silsdorf v. Levine,
59 N.Y.2d 8, 12-13, 462 N.Y.S.2d 822, 449 N.E.2d 716 (N.Y.1983).....12

Curry v. Roman,

217 A.D.2d 314, 635 N.Y.S.2d 391 (4th Dep’t 1995).....12, 13

Allen v. CH Energy Group, Inc.,

58 A.D.3d 1102, 1103, 872 N.Y.S.2d 337 (3d Dep’t 2009).....13

Aronson v. Wiersma,

65 N.Y.2d 592, 594, 493 N.Y.S.2d 1006, 483 N.E.2d 1138 (1985).....13

Rossi v. Attanasio,

48 A.D.3d 1025, 1027, 852 N.Y.S.2d 465 (2008).....13

Greenbelt Cooperative Publishing Assn. v. Bresler,

398 U.S. 6, 14, 90 S.Ct. 1537, 26 L.Ed.2d 6 (1970).....13

Gross v. New York Times Co.,

82 N.Y.2d 146, 153, 603 N.Y.S.2d 1163 (1993).....13

Steinhilber v. Alphonse,

68 N.Y.2d 283, 290, 508 N.Y.S.2d 901, 501 N.E.2d 550 (1986).....13

Rosenberg v. Metlife, Inc.,

453 F.3d 122, 123 n. 1 (2d Cir.2006).....13

Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters.,

209 F.3d 163, 176 (2d Cir. 2000)13, 14

Geraci v. Probst,

15 N.Y.3d 336, 912 N.Y.S.2d 484, 938 N.E.2d 917 (2010).....14

Sang Lan v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.,

11 Civ. 2870(LBS)(JCF), 2012 WL 1633907, at *2,

2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65307, at *6 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2012).....14

Bordoni v. New York Times Co.,

400 F.Supp. 1223 (S.D.N.Y.1975)..... 14

Albert v. Loksen,

239 F.3d 256, 274 (2d Cir.2001).....14

Israel v. Wood Dolson Co.,

1 N.Y.2d 116, 120 151 N.Y.S.2d 1, 5, 134 N.E.2d 97 (1956).....14

Nelly de Vuyst, USA, Inc. v. Europe Cosmetiques, Inc.,

2012 WL 246673 *6 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....14

Enercomp v. McCorhill Pub. Inc.,

873 F.2d 536, 541 (2d Cir.1989)..... 14, 15

Goldhirsh Group, Inc. v. Alpert,

107 F.3d 105, 108-09 (2d Cir.1997).....15

Garrison v. Toshiba Business Solutions (USA), Inc.,

907 F.Supp.2d 301, 306-07 (E.D.N.Y.2012).....15

Five Star Dev. Resort Communities, LLC v. iStar RC Paradise Valley LLC,

2010 WL 2697137 *4 (S.D.N.Y.2010).....15

Waste Services, Inc. v. Jamaica Ash and Rubbish Removal Co.,

262 A.D.2d 401, 691 N.Y.S.2d 150 (2d Dep’t 1999)..... 15

Snyder v. Sony Music Entertainment, Inc.,

252 A.D.2d 294 A.D.2d 294, 684 N.Y.S.2d 235, 239 (1st Dept.1999).....15

Guard-Life Corp. v. S. Parker Hardware Mfg. Corp.,

50 N.Y.2d 183, 191, 428 N.Y.S.2d 628, 633, 406 N.E.2d 445 (1980).....15

Carvel Corp. v. Noonan,

3 N.Y.3d 182, 190-91, 785 N.Y.S.2d 359, 818 N.E.2d 1100 (2004).....15

Scutti Enterps. v. Park Place Entm't Corp.,

322 F.3d 211, 216 (2d Cir.2003).....15, 16

Sallen v. Corinthians Licenciamentos LTDA,

273 F.3d 14, 18, (1st Cir. Mass. 2001).....17

Cuoco v. Moritsugu,

222 F.3d 99, 112 (2d Cir. 2000).....18, 19

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

UDRP 4(k),

<https://www.icann.org/resources/pages/help/dndr/udrp-en> (September 4, 2015)....9, 16

15 U.S.C. § 1114(2)(D)(v)(2000)9-12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....18
